

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

)	
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF)	
FLORIDA; COMMON CAUSE)	
FLORIDA; and JOANNE LYNCH AYE,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	CASE NUMBER
v.)	
)	
RICHARD L. SCOTT, in his official)	
capacity as Governor of the state of Florida,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
I. The Governor’s Authority over Elections.....	2
II. Governor Scott’s Race for Senate and His Use of Official Authority to Advance His Candidacy	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. Plaintiffs Have a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits.	9
A. Plaintiffs are substantially likely to prevail on their Due Process claim in light of Scott’s demonstrated intention to use his official powers to intimidate election officials.....	9
B. Plaintiffs Are Substantially Likely to Prevail on Their Claim That Defendant’s Use of Governmental Power to Influence the Election Results Violates the First Amendment.	17
C. Plaintiffs Are Substantially Likely to Prevail on Their Claim That Defendant’s Use of Governmental Power to Influence the Election Results Violates the Right to Vote.....	19
II. The Remaining Factors for the Issuance of a TRO Weigh in Plaintiffs’ Favor.....	21
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	17, 20
<i>Ass’n of Nat’l Advertisers, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	11
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	10
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	20
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	17
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	11, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	19
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty Elec. Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 1818 (2008).....	20
<i>Curry v. Baker</i> , 802 F.2d 1302 (11th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Duncan v. Poythress</i> , 657 F.2d 691 (5th Cir. Unit B Sept. 1981).....	10
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	17, 18
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	11
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	19
<i>Hennings v. Grafton</i> , 523 F.2d 861 (7th Cir. 1975)	10
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	10
<i>Joyner v. Browning</i> , 30 F. Supp. 512 (W.D. Tenn. 1939).....	10
<i>League of Women Voters of N. Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Martin v. Kemp</i> , No. 1:18-CV-4776-LMM, 2018 WL 5276242 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 24, 2018), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 18-14503 (11th Cir. Oct. 29, 2018).....	21
<i>Nat’l Student Ass’n v. Hershey</i> , 412 F.2d 1103 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	19
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	19
<i>Schiavo ex rel. Schindler v. Schiavo</i> , 403 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Stubbs v. Fla. State Fin. Co.</i> , 159 So. 527 (Fla. 1935).....	22
<i>United States v. Florida</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (N.D. Fla. 2012).....	9
<i>United States v. Mississippi Valley Generating Co.</i> , 364 U.S. 520 (1961).....	10
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	17
<i>Warf v. Bd. of Elections of Green Cty.</i> , 619 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	19, 23
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	17
Statutes	
Fla. Const. art. IV, § 7(a).....	3, 16

Fla. Stat. § 101.58(1) 8, 13
 Fla. Stat. § 102.111 3, 23
 Fla. Stat. § 102.131 15
 Fla. Stat. § 102.141 3
 Fla. Stat. § 102.166 3
 Fla. Stat. § 104.31 22
 Fla. Stat. § 112.40 3, 16
 Fla. Stat. § 112.50 3, 16

Other Authorities

Steve Bousquet and Elizabeth Koh, *Rick Scott sues elections supervisors over vote count, orders FDLE probe*, Tampa Bay Times (Nov. 8, 2018) 4
 Steve Bousquet and Nicholas Nehamas, *FDLE is not investigating Broward elections—because Gov. Scott didn’t order it*, Miami Herald (Nov. 9, 2018) 8
 Steve Bousquet, *League of Women Voters Urges Gov. Rick Scott to ‘Remove Yourself’ from Ballot Counts*, Tampa Bay Times (Nov. 11, 2018) 12
 Matt Dixon, *After Scott requested investigation, law enforcement says no voter fraud allegations found*, Politico (Nov. 9, 2018) 8, 12
 Fla. Att’y Gen. Op. 2013-23 (2013) 3
 Florida Department of Law Enforcement, *Our Structure* 5
 Florida Department of State, *Election Observation Report Ballot Duplication Process 7* (Oct. 22-24, 2012) 14
 Florida Division of Elections, *Voter Registration – By County and Party* (Sept. 30, 2018) 5
 Florida Election Watch, *available at* <https://floridaelectionwatch.gov/FederalOffices/USSenator> (last visited November 12, 2018) 3
 Fox News, *Rick Scott files lawsuit in contested Florida Senate race* (Nov. 8, 2018) 6
 Alexandra Glorioso and Matt Dixon, *Democratic Group Says Scott Misused State Office to ‘Interfere With Election,’* Politico (Nov. 11, 2018) 11
 Alex Harris and David Smiley, *Broward County Officials Need Police Protection to Tally Florida Election Results*, Tampa Bay Times (Nov. 9, 2018) 7, 13
 John Kennedy, *Rick Scott sues as recounts loom and vote margins thin*, Palm Beach Post (Nov. 8, 2018) 6
 James Madison, *The Federalist No. 10* (1787) 10
 Patricia Mazzei, *Rick Scott Claims Rampant Fraud in Florida, as Senate and Governor Races Tighten*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 8, 2018) 5, 11

Frances Robles and Patricia Mazzei, *Florida Begins Vote Recounts in Senate and Governor’s Races*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 10, 2018) 4, 7
Gray Rohrer, et al., *Florida Vote: Recounts Ordered for U.S. Senate, Governor, Agriculture Commissioner*, Orlando Sentinel (Nov. 10, 2018) 7
Arek Sarkissian, *Judges side with Scott in suits against Broward, Palm Beach election supervisors*, Politico (Nov. 9, 2018)..... 6
